to similarly titled measures used by other entities. Further, this measure should not be considered as an
alternative for operating cash flow as presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance
with IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. It is simply a calculation of the two above mentioned
non-GAAP measures.

Adjusted EBITDA and similar measures are used by different companies for differing purposes and are
often calculated in ways that reflect the circumstances of those companies. You should exercise caution
in comparing Adjusted EBITDA as reported by us to Adjusted EBITDA of other companies. Adjusted EBITDA
as presented herein differs from the definition of “Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA” for purposes of any of
the indebtedness of the Altice France Holding Restricted Group. The financial information presented in
this press release, including but not limited to the quarterly and annual financial information, pro forma
financial information as well as Adjusted EBITDA and OpFCF, is unaudited.

Financial and Statistical Information and Comparisons

Financial and statistical information is for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, unless otherwise stated, and
any year over year comparisons are for the quarter ended March 31, 2023.

6

Summary Pro Forma Financial Information

Quarter ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023

In € million Q1-23 Q1-24 Q1-24
Growth YoY

   Fixed 663 678 +2.3%
   Mobile  945 915 -3.2%
   Residential service 1,608 1,593 -0.9%
   Equipment 160 153 -4.2%
   Total residential  1,768 1,747 -1.2%
   Business services  897 817 -8.9%
Total revenue 2,665 2,564 -3.8%

EBITDA 837 782 -6.5%
  Margin (%)  31.4% 30.5%

Accrued Capex 575 490 -14.8%

EBITDA - accrued Capex 261 292 +11.7%

Key Performance Indicators

Quarter ended March 31, 2024

000’s unless stated otherwise   Q1-24

Fibre homes passed   37,911

Total fibre customers   4,895
Total fixed customers   6,314

Total mobile subscribers  19,967

Notes to Key Performance Indicators table
(1) Fibre unique customers represents the number of end users who subscribed for one or more of our fibre / cable-based services (including pay

television, broadband or telephony), without regard to how many services to which the end user subscribed. Fibre customer base for France
includes FTTH, FTTB and 4G Box customers and excludes white-label wholesale customers.

(2) Total mobile subscribers are equal to the net number of lines or SIM cards activated on the mobile network, includes 4G dongle subscribers and

[…]

impact of the service revenue revenue decline in the first quarter and a reduced contribution
from construction year over year, the annual network tax impacting operating costs increased
year over year (“IFER” network tax as recognized in operating costs in the first quarter of each
year) as a result of a more expansive mobile network, and a greater number of FTTH lines year
over year.

 Total accrued Capex was €4901 million in Q1 2024.

 Consequently, operating free cash flow amounted to €292 million in Q1 2024.

1 Accrued Capex in Q1 2024 excludes accruals related to the acquisition of a new IRU for an amount of €4 million and capitalized costs related to an IT
transformation project for an amount of €2 million.

8

Pro Forma Consolidated Net Debt as of March 31, 2024

 SFR has a diversified and long-term capital structure:

o Weighted average debt maturity of 3.9 years;

o WACD of 5.9%1;

o 85% fixed interest rate;

o No material maturities before 2025;

o Available pro forma liquidity of €0.9 billion2.

o Total pro forma3 net debt was €24.3 billion at the end of Q1 2024 (actual net debt was €24.2
billion).

 Amount in millions
(local currency)

Actual
(€m)

Pro forma
(€m)

Coupon /
Margin Maturity

Senior Secured Notes  EUR 381 381 381 2.500% 2025
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 329 329  329  2.125% 2025
Senior Secured Notes EUR 350 350 350 11.500% 2027
Senior Secured Notes  USD 1,750  1,622 1,622 8.125% 2027
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 1,000  1,000 1,000 5.875% 2027
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 1,000  1,000 1,000 3.375% 2028
Senior Secured Notes  USD 1,100  1,020 1,020 5.500% 2028
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 500  500 500 4.125% 2029
Senior Secured Notes  USD 475  440 440 5.125% 2029
Senior Secured Notes  USD 2,500  2,317 2,317 5.125% 2029
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 400  400 400 4.000% 2029
Senior Secured Notes  USD 2,000  1,854 1,854 5.500% 2029
Senior Secured Notes  EUR 800  800 800 4.250% 2029
Term Loan  EUR 205  205 205 E+3.00% 2025
Term Loan  USD 352  326 326 L+2.75% 2025
Term Loan  USD 545  505 505 L+3.6875% 2026
Term Loan  EUR 245  245 245 E+3.00% 2026
Term Loan  USD 578 536 536 L+4.00% 2026
Term Loan  EUR 1,709  1,709 1,709 E+5.50% 2028
Term Loan  USD 4,247 3,937 3,937 S+5.50% 2028
Drawn RCF EUR 698 698 698 E+3.25% 2028
Other debt & leases - 40 40 - -
Swap adjustment - 266 266 - -
Secured debt  20,479 20,479
Exchange Altice Lux Senior Notes   EUR 1,317  1,317 1,317 8.000% 2027
Exchange Altice Lux Senior Notes  USD 1,562  1,448 1,448 10.500% 2027
Senior Notes  EUR 500  500 500 4.000% 2028
Senior Notes  USD 1,100  1,019 1,019 6.000% 2028
Drawn RCF - - - E+4.250% 2026
Swap adjustment - -93 -93 - -
Gross debt   24,671 24,671
Total cash  -470 -405

Net debt  24,201 24,266

Undrawn RCF   503

WACD   5.9%

1 WACD is calculated as a blended WACD between secured debt and unsecured debt.
2 €0.9 billion liquidity includes €0.5 billion of undrawn revolvers and €0.4 billion of cash. Total cash is presented pro forma for the deferred consideration
of €65 million, expected to be paid in 2024, related to the acquisition of Coriolis.
3 SFR (Altice France Holding Restricted Group) net debt is presented pro forma for the deferred consideration of €65 million, expected to be paid in
2024, related to the acquisition of Coriolis. Altice France net debt excludes operating lease liabilities recognized under IFRS 16 and Altice France gross